Frontiers in Cellular and Infection Microbiology
OPEN ACCESS
EDITED BY
Jiaqiang Wu,
Shandong Academy of Agricultural
Sciences, China
REVIEWED BY
Zhaofei Wang,

References
Datsenko, K. A., and Wanner, B. L. (2000). One-step inactivation of chromosomal
genes in Escherichia coli K-12 using PCR products. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. U.S.A. 97, 6640–
6645. doi: 10.1073/pnas.120163297
Dho-Moulin, M., and Fairbrother, J. M. (1999). Avian pathogenic Escherichia coli
(APEC). Vet. Res. 30, 299–316.
Diekema, D. J., Pfaller, M. A., Jones, R. N., and Group, S. P. (2002). Age-related trends
in pathogen frequency and antimicrobial susceptibility of bloodstream isolates in north
America: SENTRY antimicrobial surveillance program 1997-2000. Int. J. Antimicrob.
Agents 20, 412–418. doi: 10.1016/S0924-8579(02)00204-2
Ding, Y., Tang, X., Lu, P., Wu, B., Xu, Z., Liu, W., et al. (2012). Clonal analysis and
virulent traits of pathogenic extraintestinal Escherichia coli isolates from swine in China.
BMC Vet. Res. 8, 140. doi: 10.1186/1746-6148-8-140
Dutta, P. R., Cappello, R., Navarro-Garcia, F., and Nataro, J. P. (2002). Functional
comparison of serine protease autotransporters of enterobacteriaceae. Infect. Immun. 70,
7105–7113. doi: 10.1128/IAI.70.12.7105-7113.2002
Ejrnaes, K. (2011). Bacterial characteristics of importance for recurrent urinary tract
infections caused by Escherichia coli. Dan Med. Bull. 58, B4187.
Gibold, L., Garenaux, E., Dalmasso, G., Gallucci, C., Cia, D., Mottet-Auselo, B., et al.
(2016). The vat-AIEC protease promotes crossing of the intestinal mucus layer by crohn's
disease-associated Escherichia coli. Cell Microbiol. 18, 617–631. doi: 10.1111/cmi.12539
Harrington, S. M., Sheikh, J., Henderson, I. R., Ruiz-Perez, F., Cohen, P. S., and Nataro,
J. P. (2009). The pic protease of enteroaggregative Escherichia coli promotes intestinal
colonization and growth in the presence of mucin. Infect. Immun. 77, 2465–2473. doi:
10.1128/IAI.01494-08
Heimer, S. R., Rasko, D. A., Lockatell, C. V., Johnson, D. E., and Mobley, H. L. (2004).
Autotransporter genes pic and tsh are associated with Escherichia coli strains that cause
acute pyelonephritis and are expressed during urinary tract infection. Infect. Immun. 72,
593–597. doi: 10.1128/IAI.72.1.593-597.2004
Henderson, I. R., Czeczulin, J., Eslava, C., Noriega, F., and Nataro, J. P. (1999).
Characterization of pic, a secreted protease of shigella flexneri and enteroaggregative
Escherichia coli. Infect. Immun. 67, 5587–5596. doi: 10.1128/IAI.67.11.5587-5596.1999
Huja, S., Oren, Y., Biran, D., Meyer, S., Dobrindt, U., Bernhard, J., et al. (2014). Fur is
the master regulator of the extraintestinal pathogenic Escherichia coli response to serum.
MBio 5, e0146014. doi: 10.1128/mBio.01460-14
Kaper, J. B. (2005). Pathogenic escherichia coli. Int. J. Med. Microbiol. 295, 355–356.
doi: 10.1016/j.ijmm.2005.06.008
Kostakioti, M., and Stathopoulos, C. (2004). Functional analysis of the tsh
autotransporter from an avian pathogenic Escherichia coli strain. Infect. Immun. 72,
5548–5554. doi: 10.1128/IAI.72.10.5548-5554.2004
Leyton, D. L., Sloan, J., Hill, R. E., Doughty, S., and Hartland, E. L. (2003). Transfer
region of pO113 from enterohemorrhagic Escherichia coli: similarity with R64 and
identification of a novel plasmid-encoded autotransporter, EpeA. Infect. Immun. 71,
6307–6319. doi: 10.1128/IAI.71.11.6307-6319.2003
Ma, J., An, C., Jiang, F., Yao, H., Logue, C., Nolan, L. K., et al. (2018). Extraintestinal
pathogenic Escherichia coli increase extracytoplasmic polysaccharide biosynthesis for
serum resistance in response to bloodstream signals. Mol. Microbiol. 110, 689–706. doi:
10.1111/mmi.13987

strain EB1. J. Exp. Med. 188, 1091–1103. doi: 10.1084/jem.188.6.1091
Provence, D. L., and Curtiss, R.3rd (1994). Isolation and characterization of a gene
involved in hemagglutination by an avian pathogenic escherichia coli strain. Infect.
Immun. 62, 1369–1380. doi: 10.1128/iai.62.4.1369-1380.1994
Rosenstein, Y., Santana, A., and Pedraza-Alva, G. (1999). CD43, a molecule with
multiple functions. Immunol. Res. 20, 89–99. doi: 10.1007/BF02786465
Ruiz-Perez, F., and Nataro, J. P. (2014). Bacterial serine proteases secreted by the
autotransporter pathway: classification, specificity, and role in virulence. Cell Mol. Life Sci.
71, 745–770. doi: 10.1007/s00018-013-1355-8
Ruiz-Perez, F., Wahid, R., Faherty, C. S., Kolappaswamy, K., Rodriguez, L., Santiago, A.,
et al. (2011). Serine protease autotransporters from shigella flexneri and pathogenic
Escherichia coli target a broad range of leukocyte glycoproteins. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci.
U.S.A. 108, 12881–12886. doi: 10.1073/pnas.1101006108
Russo, T. A., Carlino, U. B., and Johnson, J. R. (2001). Identification of a new iron-
regulated virulence gene, ireA, in an extraintestinal pathogenic isolate of Escherichia coli.
Infect. Immun. 69, 6209–6216. doi: 10.1128/IAI.69.10.6209-6216.2001
Seveau, S., Keller, H., Maxfield, F. R., Piller, F., and Halbwachs-Mecarelli, L. (2000).
Neutrophil polarity and locomotion are associated with surface redistribution of
leukosialin (CD43), an antiadhesive membrane molecule. Blood 95, 2462–2470. doi:
10.1182/blood.V95.8.2462
Silva, A. J., Pham, K., and Benitez, J. A. (2003). Haemagglutinin/protease expression
and mucin gel penetration in El tor biotype Vibrio cholerae. Microbiol. (Reading) 149,
1883–1891. doi: 10.1099/mic.0.26086-0
Stathopoulos, C., Provence, D. L., and Curtiss, R.3rd (1999). Characterization of the avian
pathogenic escherichia coli hemagglutinin tsh, a member of the immunoglobulin a protease-
type family of autotransporters. Infect. Immun. 67, 772–781. doi: 10.1128/IAI.67.2.772-781.1999
Szabady, R. L., Lokuta, M. A., Walters, K. B., Huttenlocher, A., andWelch, R. A. (2009).
Modulation of neutrophil function by a secreted mucinase of Escherichia coli O157:H7.
PloS Pathog. 5, e1000320. doi: 10.1371/journal.ppat.1000320
Torres, A. G., Redford, P., Welch, R. A., and Payne, S. M. (2001). TonB-dependent systems
of uropathogenic Escherichia coli: aerobactin and heme transport and TonB are required for
virulence in the mouse. Infect. Immun. 69, 6179–6185. doi: 10.1128/IAI.69.10.6179-6185.2001
Yamamoto, H., Sedgwick, J. B., Vrtis, R. F., and Busse, W. W. (2000). The effect of
transendothelial migration on eosinophil function. Am. J. Respir. Cell Mol. Biol. 23, 379–
388. doi: 10.1165/ajrcmb.23.3.3707
Zhu, Y., Dong, W., Ma, J., Yuan, L., Hejair, H. M., Pan, Z., et al. (2017). Characterization